clc

Installer manual
CTC CombiAir

6,8,12, 16

Air/water heat pump

IHB EN 2215-2
16230559






Table of Contents

1 Important information 4 9 Alarmlist 51
Safety information 4
Symbols 4 10 Accessories 52
Marking 4 Ground stand 52
Serial number 4 Wall bracket 52
Recovery 4 Condensation waterpipe-KVR___ 52
Environmental information 5
Inspection of the installation 6 11 Technical data 33
Indoor modules 7 Dimensions and setting-out coordinates 53
Control modules 7 Sound levels 57
Technical specifications 58
2 Deliveryandhandling 8 Working area 60
Transport and storage 8 Capacity and COP 61
Assembly 8 Output with lower fuse rating than recommen-
Supplied components 11 ded 63
Removing the covers 12 Energy labelling 64
Removing the front panel 13 Electrical circuit diagram 69
Removing the side panel 14 )
Item register 77
3 The heat pump design 15 . i
General 15 Contact information 79
Electrical connection 22
Sensor data 25
4 Pipe connections 27
General 27
Pipe coupling heating medium circuit 27
Pressure drop diagram 28
Pipe connections flex hose 28
Docking alternatives 29
5 Electrical connections 30
General 30
Connections 33
6 Commissioning and adjusting 41
Preparations 41
Filling and venting 41
Compressor heater 41
Start-up and inspection 42
Readjusting, heating medium side 42
Adjustment, charge flow 42
7 Control 43
8 Disturbances in comfort 44
Troubleshooting 44

Table of Contents |



4

1 Important information

Safety information

This manual describes installation and service procedures
for implementation by specialists.

The manual must be left with the customer.

This appliance can be used by children
aged from 8 years and above and per-
sons with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of experience
and knowledge if they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use
of the appliance in a safe way and under-
stand the hazards involved. Children shall
not play with the appliance. Cleaning
and user maintenance shall not be made
by children without supervision.

Rights to make any design or technical
modifications are reserved.

Symbols

é NOTE
This symbol indicates danger to person or ma-
chine .

G Caution

This symbol indicates important information
about what you should consider when in-
stalling or servicing the installation.

I TIP

N &
@ This symbol indicates tips on how to facilitate
using the product.

Chapter 1 | Important information

Marking

CE  The CE markis obligatory for most products sold
in the EU, regardless of where they are made.

IP24 Classification of enclosure of electro-technical
equipment.

ﬁ Danger to person or machine.
&ll Read the User Manual.

@ Read the Installer Manual.

Serial number

The serial number for CTC CombiAir can be found on
the side of the foot.

Serial number

Caution

You need the product's (12 digit) serial number
for servicing and support.

Recovery

Leave the disposal of the packaging to the in-
staller who installed the product or to special
waste stations.

Do not dispose of used products with normal

household waste. It must be disposed of at a
special waste station or dealer who provides this type of
service.

Improper disposal of the product by the user results in
administrative penalties in accordance with current legis-
lation.

CTC CombiAir



Environmental information

This unit contains a fluorinated greenhouse gas that is
covered by the Kyoto agreement.

The equipment contains R410A, a fluorinated green-
house gas with a GWP value (Global Warming Potential)
of 2088. Do not release R410A into the atmosphere.

CTC CombiAir

Chapter 1 | Important information

5



6

Inspection of the installation

Current regulations require the heating installation to be inspected before it is commissioned. The inspection must
be carried out by a suitably qualified person. Fill in the page for information about installation data in the User

manual.

v Description Notes Signature

Heating medium (page 27)

Date

System flushed

System vented

Particle filter

Shut-off and drain valve

Charge flow set

Electricity (page 30)

Fuses property

Safety breaker

Earth circuit-breaker

Heating cable type/effect

Fuse size, heating cable (F3)

Communication cable connected

CTC CombiAir addressed (only when
cascade connection)

Connections

Main voltage

Phase voltage

When installing CTC CombiAir, check that
the software version of the indoor mod-
ule/control module is at least 2020-06-
01.

Miscellaneous

Chapter 1 | Important information

CTC CombiAir



Indoor modules

CTC EcoZenith i360 H/L
3x400 V, 3x230 V, 1x230 V

CTC CombiAir

Control modules

CTC EcolLogicM, L
1x230V

Chapter 1 | Important information

7



2 Delivery and handling

Transport and storage

CTC CombiAir must be transported and stored vertically.

Assembly

= Place CTC CombiAir outdoors on asolid level base that
can take the weight, preferably a concrete foundation.
If concrete slabs are used they must rest on asphalt or
shingle.

= The concrete foundation or slabs must be positioned
so that the lower edge of the evaporator is at the level
of the average local snow depth, although a minimum
of 300 mm.

The CTC CombiAir should not be positioned next to
sensitive walls, for example, next to a bedroom.

= Also ensure that the placement does not inconveni-
ence the neighbours.

CTC CombiAir must not be placed so that recirculation
of the outdoor air can occur. This causes lower output
and impaired efficiency.

The evaporator should be sheltered from direct wind,
which negatively affects the defrosting function. Place
CTC CombiAir protected from wind against the evap-
orator.

= Large amounts of condensation water, as well as melt
water from defrosting, may be produced. Condensa-
tion water must be led off to a drain or similar (see
page 10.

Care must be exercised so that the heat pump is not
scratched during installation.

'\5 tMin. 300 mm

Do not place CTC CombiAir directly on the lawn or other
non solid surface.

8 Chapter 2 | Delivery and handling

If there is a risk of snow slip from roof, a protective roof
or cover must be erected to protect the heat pump, pipes

and wiring.

CTC CombiAir



Installation area
The distance between CTC CombiAir and the house wall

must be at least 150 mm. Clearance in front of
CTC CombiAir should be at least one metre.

£

E| Free space behind
' 3

= e
400 mm > < 600 mm
— Minimum free Free spacein Min. distance when using
space front several CTC CombiAir
1000 mm

600mm

CTC CombiAir

Minimum free —
space

Chapter 2 | Delivery and handling

9



10

Condensation water trough

The condensation water trough collects and leads away

most of the condensation water from the heat pump.

é NOTE
It is important for the heat pump’s function
that the condensation water is led away and
that the outlet for the condensation water pipe
(KVR) is placed so as to prevent damage to the
building.
Condensation runoff should be checked regu-

larly, especially during the autumn. Clean if
necessary.

é NOTE
Pipe with heating cable for draining the con-
densation water trough is not included.

To ensure this function, the accessory KVR
should be used.

KVR= Condensation water pipe

C NOTE
The electrical installation and wiring must be
carried out under the supervision of an author-
ised electrician.

= The condensation water (up to 50 litres/24 hrs) that
collectsin the trough should be routed away by a pipe
to an appropriate drain, it is recommended that the
shortest outdoor stretch possible is used.

= The section of the pipe that can be affected by frost
must be heated by the heating cable to prevent
freezing.

= Route the pipe downward from CTC CombiAir .

= The outlet of the condensation water pipe must be at
a depth that is frost free or alternatively indoors (with
reservation for local ordinances and regulations).

= Use a water trap for installations where air circulation
may occur in the condensation water pipe.

= The insulation must seal against the bottom of the
condensation water trough.

Chapter 2 | Delivery and handling

Recommended alternative for leading off
condensation water

Stone caisson

Frost proof depth

%

Teeg o R
a0 = 70,

S0t
0855088

B

N

If the house has a cellar the stone caisson must be posi-
tioned so that condensation water does not affect the
house. Otherwise the stone caisson can be positioned
directly under the heat pump.

LEK\

The outlet of the condensation water pipe must be at
frost free depth.

CTC CombiAir



Drain indoors

Water seal

ject to local rules and regulations).

Route the pipe downward from CTC CombiAir .

The condensation water pipe must have a water seal to

prevent air circulation in the pipe.

KVR are spliced as illustrated. Pipe routing indoors is not

included.

CTC CombiAir

SN

The condensation water is lead to an indoor drain (sub-

Gutter drainage

11

11

Water seal

Frost proof depth

The outlet of the condensation water pipe must be at
frost free depth.

Route the pipe downward from CTC CombiAir .

The condensation water pipe must have a water seal to
prevent air circulation in the pipe.

G Caution

If none of the recommended alternatives is
used good lead off of condensation water must
be assured.

Supplied components

=

2 xflexible pipes (DN25,G1")
with 4 x gaskets. Filterball (G1").

1 x communication cable

Chapter 2 | Delivery and handling

1"



®

12

Ir

CTC Combi

Removing the covers

o

- i
B m S
WW = / “““ i
v HL &
@]
-
& c \
\
]
-
© o s\
2 3 E
£ 3 ﬂ
S s Il
C c p |
|9 ) \
o [t
(@) o |

CTC CombiAir

Chapter 2 | Delivery and handling

12



Removing the front panel CTC CombiAir 12

CTC CombiAir 6

2/

),

7

7
i///lk
iz
'ﬁ'ﬂ‘l'{/""’l:’:"fi

17/
/1s

7

Z

W

CTC CombiAir 16

CTC CombiAir 8 gl IIII“III"IInI.;/'|||||IlllIlllIllllllﬂnmnm--- |

ah‘-‘:'.,it =2 'III""IIL l .......

e .

Il

———
=1 o o S=
= PR =
ST ==
Ty = P
Py | = .
T S
Lo
5
° o«

CTC CombiAir Chapter 2 | Delivery and handling 13



Removing the side panel

CTC CombiAir 12

|W/A/AY/ER VIR

/
/

/
®
®

e

= % I :
Y T T + + t
[ — { 1 b T t t t
H= | { t ¥ \ t t
— \ ¥ ¥ t { | t
[ — ) ¥ t ) i\ + 1
— ¥ t { | f b
— \ \ \ } | t i
= ¥ \ t : + ;
— ¥ { { ¥ f i t
[ — t ¥ \ t { b |
e — \ { t b | b i
— \ b { b t b 1
= — \ } | | -
— L i\ { & 1 T 1
1 i i ¥ | i f
T i { { t t b i
) 1 . t t ¥ T i
it b \ { t { b
- - | 4 i | £ +

14 Chapter 2 | Delivery and handling CTC CombiAir



3 The heat pump design

General

CTC CombiAir 6

—

\\\\n rl e
\ b=

; 18 AA23
Q
7
| = // =
CRETT ==X o5 ||
I U 1S WA E <
© ju. [g i ro 7 a _
o ® |, qu ‘ s
i o o 9 X [
N ] S
al — A 3” ) ;;
el =0
I :ilfg 5 =5 !\[ |
' HoH o Bt
| i
‘! Qm N
! L
| - : \~T— EP2
OlET ~L_
3 i =: % BT15
n foo e \b\\\
it TR
~ ) @7 \:Vv.\' —
) % g 1
// N = ZIAN SV , —
L
(
|

g%“\\\“\\(\\\\\ln”'

CTC CombiAir



— =" \_]

W
2 b \ =
M %ﬂf& —

= — N~

=

T




CTC CombiAir 8

il

w
i
|

EP1

(

(7

CTC CombiAir

—ll

=11l T M T e
gy

o]

S

=l
7\ |

e

H
e
{ H/ ! .
I
dil
Iy
il
L] |y 7l
‘( HH ‘ - ;::}/\;\//'”;,i/ J

PWB2 BT14 \Tho-D PWB3 PWB1 F

H - /
s
i A5 _
i | ‘I_Ib “ﬁ“v\‘slﬂﬂ&
| o T Z }":""Iﬁ" o
[ B e

—
w

BT12

BP1_)(63H1)

>
N
w

Bp2 J(LPT )

BP4

EP2

BT17

a

— ‘g‘_:‘ <l
L AT
\
)
L b
ARG

i\
s
/H

o
wllw]| =
~ )\

3 Xsm1)

BT15

&

N L‘
R (IR, ‘\f
MSe ISISINE

<)

o

UB3
v ) (sm2 CH
*
UB1
UB2
XL
XL2
[
s b iiiiﬂ%iiﬁiiliii
—_—
o < '
c\%
N & QA=
‘/; = -
] LEK—
S

Chapter 3 | The heat pump design

17



18

CTC CombiAir 12

EP1

/

9]

3

X PF3
7

cQ10) (amse) (ams7) (Es1o ) (er2 ) (hs1) (ant

=
i
Cav) Carn ) (sm2) —

UB3

Chapter 3 | The heat pump design CTC CombiAir



CTC CombiAir 16

CFr ) (pwa2)(Ppwe3 B

DR

(%

FMO1

“\H

P

[P —

Yo\

(1]
N

e

=

%

A N

N2

BP1

.\

QM36

a
N
w

0

63H1

/
q 1
A QN3 X SM1
GQ2 L
|
F
‘(
<
t e —(er2)
éIMl =33
778 ~— = .PF3

LPT Tho-D CM CH

Chapter 3 | The heat pump design 19

CTC CombiAir



20 Chapter 3 | The heat pump design

TC CombiAir



List of components CTC CombiAir

Pipe connections

QM36 Shut-off valve, liquid side

QM37 Shut-off valve, gas side

XL1 Connection, heating medium out from the
heat pump, G1" (328 mm)

XL2 Connection, heating medium in to the heat

pump, G1" (@28 mm)

Sensors etc.
BP1 (63H1) High pressure pressostat

BT3 Temperature sensor, heating medium return
line

BT12 Temperature sensor, condenser supply line

BT14 (Tho- Temperature sensor, hot gas

D)

BT15 Temperature sensor, fluid pipe

BT16 (Tho- Temperature sensor 1, evaporator
R1)

BT17 (Tho- Temperature sensor, suction gas
S)

BT28 (Tho- Temperature sensor, ambient

A)

BP2 (LPT) Low pressure transmitter

BP4 High pressure sensor

Tho-R2 Temperature sensor 2, evaporator

Electrical components

AA23 Communication board

AA23-F3 Fuse for external heating cable (250 mA), max
45 W.

AA23-S3 DIP switch, addressing of outdoor unit

AA23-X1 Terminal block, KVR

AA23-X4 Terminal block, communication from indoor

module
AA23-X100 Communication with TB

EB10 (CH)  Compressor heater
EB11 (DH) Drip tray heater
F Main fuse compressor unit

GQ1(FMO1) Fan
GQ2(FM02) Fan

(PWB1) Control board

(PWB2) Inverter board

(PWB3) Filter board

RF2 EMC filter for inverter

RF3 EMC filter for incoming supply

(TB) Terminal block, incoming supply and commu-
nication with board AA23

CTC CombiAir

Cooling components

QN2 (20S)  4-way valve

GQ10(CM) Compressor

QN3 (SM1) Expansion valve, cooling
QN1 (SM2) Expansion valve, heating

EP1 Evaporator (copper pipe with aluminium
flange)

EP2 Condenser

HS1 Drying filter

Miscellaneous

PF1 Type plate

PF3 Serial number

UB1 Cable gland, incoming supply

UB2 Cable grommet, communication

UB3 Cable gland, heating cable (EB14)

W1 Cable, incoming supply

Designations according to standard EN 81346-2.

Designations within brackets according to the supplier’s standard.

Chapter 3 | The heat pump design

21



CTC CombiAir 8

Electrical connection

AA23-X100

CTC CombiAir 6

__—(AA23-53

AA23-F3

X1

AA23

AA23-X100,

AA23
AA23-S3

7

X4

AA23

AA23-F3

AA23-X1

RF2

P

——

o

=g
N
0(Jo(
3

T—
(s}

[

N
~
!

]

N
>
&

3

N
k

ol

gt:ﬁ

CTC CombiAir

Chapter 3 | The heat pump design

22



CTC CombiAir 12

JAT| o

AT o

AA23-X100
AA23
&
.
ﬁﬁﬁi AA23-S3
L gy
D‘fi 4 AA23-X4
0@ 3"
0o og AA23-F3
00 op @
AA23-X1
Diode modulg) AF module
—(PWB2)
Chapter 3 |

23



CTC CombiAir 16

©

ﬁﬂf || —Ces11 X _DH
=r ©
=

u o
&

(aa23x1D) (AA23-F3)

PWB2

MAT| o

24 Chapter 3 |



Electrical components

AA23 Communication board

AA23-F3 Fuse for external heating cable (250 mA), max
45 W.

AA23-S3 DIP switch, addressing of outdoor unit

AA23-X1 Terminal block, KVR

AA23-X4 Terminal block, communication from indoor

module
AA23-X100 Communication with TB

EB10 (CH)  Compressor heater
EB11 (DH) Drip tray heater
F Main fuse compressor unit

GQ1(FMO1) Fan
GQ2 (FM02) Fan

(PWB1) Control board

(PWB2) Inverter board

(PWB3) Filter board

RF2 EMC filter for inverter

RF3 EMC filter for incoming supply

(TB) Terminal block, incoming supply and commu-

nication with board AA23

Designations according to standard EN 81346-2.

Designations within brackets according to the supplier’s standard.

Sensor data

Tho-D

Resistance
(kQ)
160

140

120 \
100 \
80 \

60
of N\

20 \\\
T ——
OO 20 40 60 80 90 110 130 150
Temperature
(0
CTC CombiAir

Tho-A, R

Resistance
(kQ)
18

8
6
4
P \\
0
0 20 40 60 80 100
Temperature
0
Tho-D
Resistance
(kQ)
210
180
150 \
120 \
90 \
60 N\
30
0 —
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160
Temperature
Q)
Tho-S, Tho-R1, Tho-R2
Resistance
(kQ)
20
10 \
5 \
0 e ——
0 20 40 60 80 100
Temperature
Q)

Chapter 3 | The heat pump design

25



Tho-A (BT28)

Resistance
(kQ)
35

30\

25\

20

—

0 10 20 30 40 50

Temperature
Q)

26 Chapter 3 | The heat pump design CTC CombiAir



4 Pipe connections

General

Pipe installation must be carried out in accordance with
current norms and directives.

The pipe dimension should not be less than the recom-
mended pipe diameter according to the table. However,
each system must be dimensioned individually to man-
age the recommended system flows.

Minimum system flows

The installation must be dimensioned at least to manage
the minimum defrosting flow at 100% pump operation,
see table.

Air/water Minimum Minimum Minimum
heat pump flowduring recommen- recommen-
defrosting ded pipedi- ded pipe di-
(100% mension mension
pump (DN) (mm)
speed (I/s)
CTC Combi- 0.19 20 22
Air 6
CTC Combi- 0.19 20 22
Air 8
CTC Combi- 0.29 20 22
Air 12
CTC Combi- 0.39 25 28
Air 16

NOTE

An undersized system can result in damage to
the machine and lead to malfunctions.

A\

CTC CombiAir can only operate up to a return temper-
ature of about 55 °C and an outgoing temperature of
about 58 °C from the heat pump.

CTC CombiAir is not equipped with external shut off
valves on the water side; these must be installed to facil-
itate any future servicing. The return temperature is
limited by the return line sensor.

Water volumes

When docking with CTC CombiAir, free flow in the cli-
mate system is recommended for correct heat transfer.
This can be achieved through the use of a bypass valve.
If free flow cannot be ensured, it is recommended that
a buffer tank be installed.

Following water volumes are recommended
CTC CombiAir () 8 12 16

Minimum volume, climate | 201 | 501 | 801 | 1501

system during heating/cool-
ing

Minimum volume, climate | 501 | 80| 1001 | 1501

system during under floor
cooling

CTC CombiAir

NOTE

The pipe work must be flushed before the heat
pump is connected, so that any contaminants
do not damage the components.

A\

Pipe coupling heating medium
circuit

= CTC CombiAir can be connected to the heating system
according to one of the system solutions that can be
downloaded from the website ctc.se.

= The heat pump must be vented by the upper connec-
tion (XL1) using the venting nipple on the enclosed
flexible hose.

= Install the enclosed particle filter before the inlet, i.e.
the lower connection (XL2) on CTC CombiAir .

= All outdoor pipes must be thermally insulated with at
least 19 mm thick pipe insulation.

= |nstall shutoff and drain valves so that CTC CombiAir
can be emptied in the event of prolonged power fail-
ures.

= The supplied flexible hoses act as vibration dampers.
The flexible pipes are fitted so an elbow is created,
thus acting as vibration damping.

Chapter 4 | Pipe connections



Charge pump

The charge pump (not included in the product) is
powered and controlled from the indoor module/control
module. It has a built-in anti-freezing function and must
therefore not be switched off when there is a risk of
freezing.

At temperatures below +2 °C the charge pump runs
periodically, to prevent the water from freezing in the
charge circuit. The function also protects against excess
temperatures in the charge circuit.

Heat insulation

Pressure drop diagram

Pressure drop
(kPa)

30

g1 y 6.
25
20 //

—
(o))

N

15 /
10
5 l/

0l

0,0 0,1 0,2 0,3 0,4 0,5 0,6 0,7 0,8

Flow
I/s

Pipe connections flex hose

28 Chapter 4 | Pipe connections CTC CombiAir



Docking alternatives
The safety equipment must be installed in accordance
with current regulations for all docking options.

For information about docking options, see the manual
for the controlling product.

Connecting accessories

Instructions for connecting accessories can be found in
theinstallation instructions provided for each accessory.
See section Accessories for a list of the accessories that
can be used with CTC CombiAir .

CTC CombiAir Chapter 4 | Pipe connections 29



5 Electrical connections

General CTC CombiAir 6
e
= The heat pump must not be connected without the P — AA23-X100

permission of the electricity supplier and must be
connected under the supervision of a qualified electri-

é :
ez
QAA.
=i
Slaa
DS

1 ©
| ©

0
o ofs

;

o
p
0

cian. ot ipT AA23-53

5 —

= |f a miniature circuit-breaker is used, this must have il

A ; =N —(AA23-X4)

motor characteristic “C" (compressor operation). For e Pl

N o H N N n ry

MCB size, see “Technical specifications”. t:r% rr
1:10 Lol

= CTC CombiAir does not include an omnipolar circuit
breaker on the incoming power supply. The heat

[
20

pump’s supply cable (W1) must therefore be connec- =
ted to a circuit breaker with a breaking gap of at least [
3 mm. If the building is equipped with a residual cur- S

rent device, the heat pump should be equipped with @ o =
a separate one. The residual current device should

have a nominal tripping current of no more than 30
mA. Incoming supply must be 230V 50Hz via electrical e [0
distribution units with fuses.

I~
~E AA23F3

AA23-X1

i

= |f aninsulation test is to be carried out in the building, H
disconnect the heat pump. [
I

= Communication cable (W2) is inserted from the rear =
side through UB2.

= Connect communication cable (W2) from terminal
block (AA23-X4) to the indoor module.

RF2

c NOTE

Electrical installation and any servicing must
be carried out under the supervision of a qual-
ified electrician. Disconnect the current with
the circuit breaker before carrying out any ser-
vicing. Electrical installation and wiring must
be carried out in accordance with the national
stipulations in force.

ﬁ NOTE
Check the connections, main voltage and phase
voltage before starting the machine to prevent
damage to the air/water heat pump’s electron-
ics.

C NOTE
The live external control must be taken into
consideration when connecting.

c NOTE
If the supply cable is damaged, only CTC, its
service representative or similar authorised
person may replace it to prevent any danger
and damage.

30 Chapter 5 | Electrical connections CTC CombiAir



CTC CombiAir 8 CTC CombiAir 12

AA23-X100

N -
o uuD .
R 30 [j: "[l' ©

o gl

o g0l
=Tk el B CVVERS
: [j@ BQEEE__/ AA23X4

rv

ry

&)
U

AA23-F3
AA23-X1

A1 o

C D @) MO Gasaxd) GamR)

YAT] o
b

CTC CombiAir Chapter 5 | Electrical connections 31



CTC CombiAir 16

MAT] o
B

32 Chapter 5 | Electrical connections CTC CombiAir



Connections ﬁ NOTE

To prevent interference, unscreened commu-
nication and/or sensor to external connections
cables must not be laid closer than 20 cm to
high voltage cables when cable routing.

Power connection

CTC CombiAir 6

Power connection

CTC CombiAir Chapter 5 | Electrical connections 33



34

CTC CombiAir 8

Power connection

Incoming supply

I
i)

5 l...ll.......u

CTC CombiAir 12

XL1

Power connection ( W1 )

XL2

Chapter 5 | Electrical connections CTC CombiAir



CTC CombiAir 16

Incoming supply

Incoming supply cable (W1) is enclosed and connected
to terminal block X1 at the factory. Outside the heat
pump there is approx. 1.8 m of cable available.

Connect communication cable (W2) (provided by in-
staller) to terminal block AA23-X4 and secure with two
cable ties, see image.

For connection of accessory KVR, heating cable (EB14)
is connected via cable grommet UB3, see External heat-
ing cable KVR (Accessory) on page 37.

List of components

UB1 Cable grommet, cascade connection
UB2 Cable grommet, communication

UB3 Cable grommet, heating cable (EB14)
W1 Cable, incoming supply

CTC CombiAir

Chapter 5 | Electrical connections

35



CTC CombiAir 6 CTC CombiAir 8

Laples Tor communication (vvz)
are routed through ferrite
beads/EMI filters.

Secure the communication
cable (W2) here using two
cable ties.

36 Chapter 5 | Electrical connections CTC CombiAir



CTC CombiAir 16

Secure the communication
cable (W2) here using two
cable ties.

CTC CombiAir

External heating cable KVR (Accessory)

CTC CombiAir is equipped with a plinth for external
heating cable EB14 not supplied). The connection is fused
with 250 mA (F3 on the communication board AA23).
If another cable is to be used, the fuse must be replaced
with a suitable one (see table).

c NOTE
Self regulating heating cables must not be
connected.

Length, Py (W) Fuse (F3)

heating

cable (m)
1 15 T100mA/250V 718 085
3 45 T250mA/250V 518 900*
6 90 T500mA/250V 718086

*Fitted at the factory.

Connect external heating cable (EB14) to terminal block
X1:4-6 according to following image:

External  CTC CombiAir

gg ~1(AA23)
External heatcable = _S g : L _@
=0
G0 SHEle

c NOTE
The pipe must be able to withstand the heat
from the heating cable.

To ensure this function, the accessory KVR
should be used.

Chapter 5 | Electrical connections

37



38

Cable routing

The following images show recommended cable routing
from the electrical connection to the condensation pipe.
Route the heating cable (EB14) through the gland on
the underside and secure with two cable ties at the
electrical connection. The transition between the elec-
trical cable and the heating cable must occur after the
gland to the condensation pipe.

CTC CombiAir 6

Secure the heating
cable (EB14) here
using two cable ties.

Heating cable (EB14)

CTC CombiAir 8

Secure the heating
cable (EB14) here
using two cable ties.

Heating cable (EB14)

Chapter 5 | Electrical connections

CTC CombiAir 12

Secure the heating
cable (EB14) here
using two cable ties.

] e

WWIHNHHHW\IlllllIIWNM\INN\W

'
\HWWH

||
..Wmmm»w

HHWWW 157
W\\HHHHIW |

UHHIIIIIIII )

Secure the heating cable
(EB14) here using two cable
ties.

Heating cable (EB14)

CTC CombiAir



Ambient temperature sensor

An ambient temperature sensor BT28 (Tho-A) is located
on the rear of CTC CombiAir.

Communication indoor module

CTC CombiAir can communicate with CTC indoor
modules, by connecting the indoor module to the ter-
minal block X4:1-3 according to the following image:

CTC CombiAir External
' |
6/ ] | |/GND| l
sJL]| B | [
]| A+ I

w

N

1[5 GND | I  GND G

= B- | | B- B

g A+ | | A+ A
l

For more information, see the manual for the controlling
product.

CTC CombiAir Chapter 5 | Electrical connections 39



40

Connection between CTC CombiAir and
control module

é NOTE
When installing CTC CombiAir, the CTC control
module must have the correct software version.
Please ensure that the control module, in this
case, has at least software version 2020-06-01.

The cable between the units must be connected between
the terminal block for communication (AA23-X4:1, 2, 3)
in CTC CombiAir and the terminal block for communic-
ation (A2-G52(A),-G51 (B), -G53 (GND)) in CTC EcoLogic
M, L.

CTC CombiAir

GND| 6[H
[N
Al 4H

GND| 3[H
2| 2B
Al 1

=

Control module |7

GND| Bl A E
]

G53 G51G52

Chapter 5 | Electrical connections

CTC Ecologic M, L and several CTC CombiAir
CTC CombiAir

GND| 61
B| 51
Al 4
GND| 3[=H
B 2[3-3
Al 1K

CTC CombiAir
GND 6[3-3

B| 5[H
Al 4[H

GND| 3[H
3| 3B
Al 1H

Control module *-L-

GND| B| A E
00000 ¢

G53 G51G52

Addressing via cascade connection

Onthe communication board (AA23-S3), the communic-
ation address s selected for CTC CombiAir to the control
module. The default address for CTC CombiAir is1.1n a
cascade connection, all CTC CombiAir must have a
unique address. The address is coded in binary. Heat
pumps can also be named via the software from the
control module. This assumes that heat pump 1 (Address
1) is set by default (Off/Off/Off).

For more information, see the Installation and Mainten-
ance Instructions for the control module.

Address S3:1 S3:2 S3:3
1 OFF OFF OFF
2 Oon OFF OFF
3 OFF On OFF
4 Oon On OFF
5 OFF OFF On
6 On OFF On
7 OFF On On
8 On On On
CTC CombiAir



6 Commissioning and adjusting

Preparations

= Before commissioning, check that the charge circuit
and climate system are filled and well vented.

= Check the pipe system for leaks.

Filling and venting

Filling and venting the heating medium system.

1. The heating medium system is filled with water to
the required pressure.

2. Vent the system using the venting nipple (QM20)

on the enclosed flexible hose and possibly the circu-
lation pump.

Compressor heater

CTC CombiAir (does not apply to CTC CombiAir 6) is
equipped with a compressor heater that heats the
compressor before start-up and when the compressor
is cold.

é NOTE
The compressor heater must have been connec-
ted for 6 —8 hours before the first start, see the
section “Start-up and inspection” in the In-
staller Manual for the indoor section

CTC CombiAir

Chapter 6 | Commissioning and adjusting

41



Start-up and inspection CTC CombiAir 12,16

1. The compressor heater (CH) must have been opera-
tional for at least 6 - 8 hours before the compressor
start can be initiated. This is done by switching on

the control voltage and disconnecting the commu-

nication cable.

2. The communication cable on the terminal block —_
AA23-X4 must not be connected.

Turn the isolator switch on.

4. Ensure that the CTC CombiAir is connected to the
power source.

5. After 6-8hours, connect the communication cable
(W?2) to the terminal block AA23-X4.
6. Restart the indoor module. Follow the instructions

for "Start-up and inspection" in the installation
manual for the indoor module.

w

rd
L

The heat pump starts 30 minutes after the outdoor unit
has been powered up and the communication cable
(W2) has been connected, if necessary.

If scheduled silent operationis required, it must be
scheduled in the inner section or control unit.

Caution DD

Silent mode should only be scheduled period-
ically because the maximum output is limited J/\%J

to approx. the nominal values.

Caution

Do not start any electrical work until at least
two minutes after cutting the power.

CTC CombiAir 6,8 Readjusting, heating medium

side

Airis initially released from the hot water and venting
may be necessary. If bubbling sounds can be heard from
the heat pump, the circulation pump and radiators the
entire system will require further venting. When the
system is stable (correct pressure and all air eliminated)
» the aLétomatic heating control system can be set as re-
quired.

AA23-X4

Adjustment, charge flow

Instructions for adjusting hot water charging are in the
Installer Manual for the relevant indoor module. See
section Accessories for a list of the indoor units and ac-
cessories that can be connected to CTC CombiAir .

42 Chapter 6 | Commissioning and adjusting CTC CombiAir



7 Control

For information about display settings, see the manual
for the controlling product.

Chapter 7 | 43



44

8 Disturbances in comfort

Troubleshooting

é NOTE
Work behind covers secured by screws may
only be carried out by, or under the supervision
of, a qualified installation engineer.

ﬁ NOTE
As CTC CombiAir can be connected to a large
number of external units, these should also be
checked.

é NOTE
In the event of action to rectify malfunctions
that require work within screwed hatches the
incoming electricity mustisolated at the safety
switch.

The following tips can be used to rectify comfort disrup-
tion:

Basic actions

CTC CombiAir not in operation

Ensure that the CTC CombiAir is connected to the
power source and that compressor operation is re-
quired.

CTC CombiAir does not communicate
Check that the addressing of CTC CombiAir is correct.
Check that the communication cable is correctly con-
nected and working.

Further possible measures

If any components are disconnected from the power.

Start by checking the following items:

Thatthe heat pump is running or that the supply cable
to CTC CombiAir is connected.

That the feed cable is connected to CTC CombiAir .
Group and main fuses of the accommodation.

The heat pump’s fuse (F).

The main product’s fuses.

The property's earth circuit breaker.

The main product’s temperature limiter.

Chapter 8 |

Low hot water temperature or a lack of hot
water

G Caution

This part of the fault-tracing chapter only applies if the
heat pump is docked to the hot water heater.

Large hot water consumption.

— Wait until the hot water has heated up.

The hot water settings are adjusted on the display on
the indoor module / control module.

— See the manual for the indoor module or control
module.

Low room temperature

Closed thermostats in several rooms.

- Set the thermostats to max in as many rooms as
possible.

Incorrect settings in indoor module or control module.

High room temperature

Incorrect settings in indoor module or control module.
— See the manual for the indoor module or control

module.
Large amount of water below CTC CombiAir

Check that the water drainage via the condensation pipe
(KVR) is working.



Sensor placement

Sensors etc.

BE1 (CT) Current sensor

BP1 (63H1) High pressure pressostat

BP2 (LPT) Low pressure transmitter

BP4 High pressure sensor

BT3 Temperature sensor, heating medium re-
turn line

BT12 Temperature sensor, condenser supply line

BT14 (Tho-D) Temperature sensor, hot gas

BT15 Temperature sensor, fluid pipe

BT16 (Tho-R1) Temperature sensor, heat exchanger, 1
BT17 (Tho-S)  Temperature sensor, suction gas

BT28 (Tho-A) Temperature sensor, ambient
(
(

EB10 (CH) Compressor heater
EB11 (DH) Drip tray heater
EP2 Condenser

GQ1 (FMO01) Fan

GQ10 (CM) Compressor

HS1 Drying filter

QN1 (EEV) Expansion valve

QN1 (SM2) Expansion valve, heating

QN2 (20S) 4-way valve

QN3 (SM1) Expansion valve, cooling

Tho-R2 Temperature sensor, heat exchanger, 2

Designations according to standard EN 81346-2.
Designations within brackets according to the supplier’s standard.

CTC CombiAir

Chapter 8 | Disturbances in comfort

45



Connection to board (PWB1)

CTC CombiAir 6

o -
BT2 6
< / T

46 Chapter 8 |



CTC CombiAir 8

63H1

BP1) (e810) (an2) (&B11)  (6q1) Can3) Cant) (er2 )
E CH ;

205 ) (oH ) (Fmo1) (sm1) (sm2) (LpT )
/ [/

CTC CombiAir Chapter 8 | Disturbances in comfort 47



Sensor placement in CTC CombiAir

Outdoor moduleCTC CombiAir -6

Thooa Incoming supp|y1|L

Y

Tho-D |

M Defr./Cooling
— — BTI2

Hea'tlng EP2 Y

o
NV
i

Outdoor moduleCTC CombiAir -8,-12 |
Thooa Incoming supply‘i

: |

E‘rcﬂ/Cooling

Tho-S_ Tho-D
@

N\
' l@yﬂ BT12

/?ho 63H10 Hea'ting EP2 Y

" || @ %;J

ho-R2 sM2 SM1

Outdoor moduleCTC CombiAir -16 |
Tho-a Incoming supply g

Y 1
|

1
I
@Tho—S Tho-D
\ Defrost/Cooling
(/‘ (: > pE — — BTL2

D 63H!1 Heating EP2
neating Y

== O
i

48 Chapter 8 |




Data for temperature sensor in CTC CombiAir 6 Data for temperature sensor in CTC CombiAir 8,

12,16

Tho-D

Resistance Tho-D
(kQ) Resistance

160 \ (kQ)

140 \ 210

120 \ 180

100

. \ 150 \

\ 120
N %0 \\

0 \\ 60 N\
~
0 30
0 20 40 60 80 90 110 130 150 ——
0 —
Temperature 0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160
(°Q) Temperature
(°Q
Tho-A, R
) Tho-S, Tho-R1, Tho-R2
Resistance
(kQ) Resistance
18 (kQ)
16 20
14 \ \
12 \ 15
10 \
8
6 10 \
4 \
\\ 5
2 \
0% 20 40 60 80 100 \\_
0 e —
Temperature 0 20 40 60 80 100
(°Q) Temperature
(°Q
BT28 (Tho-A)
Resistance
(kQ)
35
30 \\
25
20
15
\
10 \\
5 —
0
0 10 20 30 40 50
Temperature
(°Q

CTC CombiAir Chapter 8 | Disturbances in comfort



50

Data for return line temperature sensor (BT3),

condensor supply (BT12) and fluid pipe (BT15)

Temperature Resistance Voltage (VDC)
(@) (kOhm)

-40 351.0 3.256
-35 251.6 3.240
-30 182.5 3.218
-25 133.8 3.189
-20 99.22 3.150
-15 74.32 3.105
-10 56.20 3.047
-5 42.89 2.976
0 33.02 2.889
5 25.61 2.789
10 20.02 2.673
15 15.77 2.541
20 12.51 2.399
25 10.00 2.245
30 8.045 2.083
35 6.514 1916
40 5.306 1.752
45 4.348 1.587
50 3.583 1.426
55 2.968 1.278
60 2.467 1.136
65 2.068 1.007
70 1.739 0.891
75 1.469 0.785
80 1.246 0.691
85 1.061 0.607
90 0.908 0.533
95 0.779 0.469
100 0.672 0.414

Chapter 8 | Disturbances in comfort

CTC CombiAir



9 Alarm list

See alarm list in the manual for the controlling product.

Chapter 9| 51



10 Accessories

Ground stand

Ground stand
CTC CombiAir 6,8, 12,16
Part no. 589340301

Wall bracket

Wall mounting of CTC CombiAir .
Part no. 589341301

Condensation water pipe - KVR

1-phase
Condensation water pipe, different lengths.
Earth circuit breaker 1-phase.

KVR, 1 metre
Part no. 589342301

KVR, 3 metres
Part no. 589342302

KVR, 6 metres
Part no. 589342303

2-phase
Condensation water pipe, different lengths.
Earth circuit breaker 2-phase.

KVR, 1 metre
Part no. 589342304

KVR, 3 metres
Part no. 589342305

KVR, 6 metres
Part no. 589342306

For more information, see ctc-heating.com.

52 Chapter 10 | Accessories CTC CombiAir



11 Technical data

Dimensions and setting-out coordinates

CTC CombiAir 6

353

*Requires accessory KVR.

CTC CombiAir

307
364

631

80
w
@
&

990

\

N
N

N\
N

W
7

===
=
==SS

741

N
NN
-
II]
i
)
)
=

i

R

383

924

40-50

993

Chapter 11 | Technical data

53



54

CTC CombiAir 8

o[ 13

855

*Requires accessory KVR.

Chapter 11 |

100,

Adjustable 40-50

365
422

400

670

965

1035

225

95




CTC CombiAir 12

955

*Requires accessory KVR.

vi=]

512

=

Adjustable 40-50

395

452

255
50

50

1075

1145

265

==

[+]

Chapter 11 |

55



CTC CombiAir 16

. i
s
o ®e
fo—
b &
i o 1 st
. . o 4 h g §l o .
e R - %
80
Adjustable 40-50 395
452 14 ‘ 1075
1145
265
18

*Requires accessory KVR.

56 Chapter 11 |



Sound levels

CTC CombiAir is usually placed next to a house wall,
which gives a directed sound distribution that should be
considered. Accordingly, you should always attempt
when positioning to choose the side that faces the least
sound sensitive neighbouring area.

The sound pressure levels are further affected by walls,
bricks, differences in ground level, etc and should
therefore only be seen as guide values.

CTC CombiAir adjusts the fan speed depending on the
ambient temperature and evaporation temperature.

Air/water heat pump

CTCCombi- CTCCombi- CTCCombi- CTCCombi-
Air 6 Air 8 Air 12 Air 16

Sound power level* According to EN12102 at 7/45 (nominal) Lyw(A)

Sound pressure level at 2 m free standing.* dB(A) 36 40 43 47
Sound pressure level at 6 m free standing.* dB(A) 26.5 30.5 335 375
Sound pressure level at 10 m free standing.* dB(A) 22 26 29 33

* Free space.

CTC CombiAir

Chapter 11 | Technical data




58

Technical specifications

Air/water heat pump CTC Combi- | CTC Combi- CTC Combi- CTC Combi-
Air 6 Air 8 Air 12 Air 16
Output data according to EN 14511 AT5K Outdoor temp./
Supply temp.
Heating 7/35 °C (floor) 2.67/0.50/5.32 | 3.86/0.83/4.65 | 5.21/1.09/4.78 | 7.03/1.45/4.85
Capacity / power input / COP (kW/kW/-) 2/35°C(floor) | 2.32/0.55/4.20 | 5.11/1.36/3.76 | 6.91/1.79/3.86 | 9.33/2.38/3.92
at nominal flow -7/35°C (floor) | 4.60/1.79/2.57 | 6.60/2.46/2.68 | 9.00/3.27/2.75 | 12.1/4.32/2.80
7/45 °C 2.28/0.63/3.62 | 3.70/1.00/3.70 | 5.00/1.31/3.82 | 6.75/1.74/3.88
2/45 °C 1.93/0.67/2.88 | 5.03/1.70/2.96 | 6.80/2.24/3.04 | 9.18/2.98/3.08
Cooling 2717 °C 5.87/1.65/3.56 | 7.52/2.37/3.17 | 9.87/3.16/3.13 | 13.30/3.99/3.33
Capacity / Power input / EER (KW/kW/-) 27/18 °C 7.98/1.77/4.52 | 11.20/3.20/3.50 | 11.70/3.32/3.52 | 17.70/4.52/3.91
at maximum flow 35/7°C 4.86/1.86/2.61 | 7.10/2.65/2.68 | 9.45/3.41/2.77 | 13.04/4.53/2.88
35/18 °C 7.03/2.03/3.45 | 9.19/2.98/3.08 | 11.20/3.58/3.12 | 15.70/5.04/3.12
Electrical data
Rated voltage 230V ~ 50Hz, 230V 2 ~ 50Hz
Max operating current, heat pump Arms 15 16 23 25
Max operating current, compressor Arms 14 15 22 24
Starting current Arms
Nominal output, fan W 50 86 86 2x86
Fuse? Arms 16 16 25 25
Enclosure class P24
Refrigerant circuit
Type of refrigerant R410A
GWP refrigerant 2,088
Type of compressor Twin Rotary
Compressor oil M-MA68
Volume kg 1.5 2.55 29 4.0
CO, equivalent t 3.13 532 6.06 8.35
Cut-out value pressostat HP MPa - 4.15 (41.5 bar)
Cut-out value HP 4.15 (41.5 bar) -
Cut-out value pressostat LP MPa - 0.079 (0.79 bar)
Brine
Airflow m3/h 2,530 3,000 4,380 6,000
Min. / Max. air temp. °C -20/43
Defrosting system Reverse cycle
Heating medium circuit
Min/Max system pressure heating medium MPa 0.05/0.25 (0.5/4.5bar)
Min volume, climate system, heating/cooling I 20 50 80 150
Min volume, climate system, under floor cooling | 50 80 100 150
Max flow, climate system I/s 0.29 0.38 0.57 0.79
Min flow, climate system, at 100% circulation pump I/s 0.19 0.19 0.29 0.39
speed (defrosting flow)
Min flow, heating I/s 0.09 0.12 0.15 0.25
Min flow, cooling I/s 0.11 0.15 0.20 0.32
Min. / Max. HM temp continuous operation °C 25/58
Connection heating medium ext thread G1"
Dimensions and weight
Width mm 993 1035 1145 1145
Depth mm 364 422 452 452
Height with stand mm 791 (+50/-0) 895 (+50/-0) 995 (+50/-0) 1450 (+50/-0)
Weight (excl. packaging) kg 66 90 105 135
Miscellaneous
Substances according to Directive (EG) no. 1907/2006, article 33 (Reach) Lead in brass components
Part No. 589350001 589351001 589352001 589353001
DSpecified output is limited with lower fusing.
Chapter 11 | Technical data CTC CombiAir




SCOP & Pyesignh

SCOP & Pyesigny, CTC CombiAir according to EN 14825

CTC CombiAir 6 8 12 16

Pdesignh SCOP Pdesignh SCOP Pdesignh SCOP Pdesignh SCop
SCOP 35 Average climate 4.8 4.79 8.2 437 11.5 4.43 14.5 4.48
SCOP 55 Average climate 53 3.36 7.0 3.26 10 3.37 14 343
SCOP 35 Cold climate 4.0 3.68 9 3.39 11.5 3.41 15 3.48
SCOP 55 Cold climate 5.6 298 10 2.72 13 2.75 16 2.77
SCOP 35 Warm climate 4.2 6.39 8 5.75 12 5.80 15 5.99
SCOP 55 Warm climate 4.8 4.55 8 4.55 12 4.65 15 4.79

Energy rating, average climate
Model

Temperature application

The product’s room heating efficiency class®

CTC CombiAir 6 CTC CombiAir 8 CTCCombiAir 12 CTCCombiAir 16

35/55

At+++ / A++

35/55
A++ / A++

35/55
A++ / A++

35/55

At+++ / A++

Space heating efficiency class of the system?)

At+++/ A++

At++ [ A++

At+++ / A++

At+++ / A++

1Scale for the product’s room heating efficiency class A++ to G.
2Scale for the system’s room heating efficiency class A+++ to G.

The reported efficiency of the package also takes the controller into account. If an external supplementary boiler or solar heating is added
to the package, the overall efficiency of the package should be recalculated.

CTC CombiAir Chapter 11 | Technical data 59



Working area

Compressor operation — heating

Water temperature
(°Q
65
60
55
50
45
40
35
30
25
20
15

g

-30  -20 -10 0 10 20 30 40 50
e FlOW pipe Outdoor temperature
- = = Return pipe (°Q)

During shorter time it is allowed to have lower working
temperatures on the water side, e.g. during start up.

Compressor operation — cooling
Water temperature

(0

35

30

25

20

15

10

S U S U I S (e |

5

0

0 15 20 25 30 35 40 45

e FlOW pipe Outdoor temperature
- == = Return pipe Q)

60 Chapter 11 | Technical data CTC CombiAir



Capacity and COP Max. capacity CTC CombiAir 8

Heating output

Capacity and COP at different supply temperatures. (kw)
Maximum capacity including defrosting. According to 19,00
standard EN 14511. '
Max. capacity CTC CombiAir 6 10,00 ;
Heating output 8,00 /A
-—
(kW) 500 ~2
9,00 ’ -
=
8,00 / 4,00 -
7,00 2,00
6,00 0,00 -
— 25 20 15 10 5 0 5 10 15
4,00 - e 35°C Outdoor temperature
— 45°C (°Q)
3,00
d =55
1,00
0,00 COP CTC CombiAir 8
25 20 -15 -10 5 0 5 10 cop

e— 35°C Outdoor temperature

— 5 Q) 5,00

-— e e 55°C

. 4,00
COP CTC CombiAir 6 /
.
CcoP 3,00 >~ 7 ~
4,00 /// /./
' 2,00 e e e =
3,50 /’ ==
3,00 / ,/ 1,00
"/
2,50 e ”
L~ 0,00
2,00 5/ - 256 20 -5 -0 5 0 5 0 15
-——
1,50 1 e — m—35°C Outdoor temperature
1,00 — 45°C °0)
- 55°C
0,50
0,00 - r
25 20 15 -10 5 0 5 10
—35C Outdoor temperature
— /50 (°Q)

= 5C

CTC CombiAir Chapter 11 | Technical data 61



Max. capacity CTC CombiAir 12 Max. capacity CTC CombiAir 16

Heating output Heating output
(kw) (kw)
16,00 25,00
14,00 7
12,00 20,00
10.00 15,00 >, -
8,00 = _\‘
6,00 10,00
4,00 -
5,00
2,00
0,00 r 0,00
-25 -20 -15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15 -25 -20 -15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15
35 Outdoor temperature —35°C Outdoor temperature
—/5°C (OC) — /5°C (OC)
- 55°C esemes 55°C
COP CTC CombiAir 12 COP CTC CombiAir 16
COP COP
6,00 6,00
5,00 5,00
4,00 /; 4,00 /ﬁ
3,00 ///’; 3,00 /'/'/’,4
- -
1 /_'/ /(_/__/
200 = = 2,00 L= =
mm—"
1,00 1,00
0,00 - - 0,00
-25 -20 -15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15 -25 -20 -15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15
—35°C Outdoor temperature mm— 35°C Outdoor temperature
—45°C (OC) —45°C (OC)

——— 5o e 55°C

62 Chapter 11 | Technical data CTC CombiAir



Output with lower fuse rating
than recommended

Supplied power CTC CombiAir 12, fuse rating 16A

Heating output
(kw)

16,00
14,00

12,00 A
10,00 ~ \

8,00 P /}/

—_
” -—
6,00

4,00
2,00
0,00

\ \
\\\

25 -20 -15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15
e 35°C Outdoor temperature
— 5°C (°Q)

e 55°C

Supplied power CTC CombiAir 12, fuse rating 20A

Heating output
(kw)

16,00
14,00 -

12,00 A
10,00 ?4\
8,00 /,‘

6,00 |
~

4,00
2,00
0,00 m T
-25 -20 -15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15
— 35°C Outdoor temperature
— 5°C (°Q)

= 55°C

Supplied power CTC CombiAir 16, fuse rating 20A
Heating output

(kw)
25,00
20,00
15,00
' /
/ P g
/ /
10,00 s w—
5,00
0,00 n T
-25 -20 -15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15
m— 350 Outdoor temperature
a— 50 )
- 55°C
CTC CombiAir

Chapter 11 | Technical data

63



Energy labelling

Information sheet

Supplier

Model

Temperature application

CTC CombiAir 6

35/55

CTC CombiAir 8

35/55

CcTC

CTC CombiAir 12

35/55

CTC CombiAir 16

35/55

Seasonal space heating energy efficiency class, average A++ / A++ A++ / A++ A++ / A++ A++ / A++
climate

Rated heat output (Pdesignh), average climate kw 5/5 8/7 12/10 15/14
Annual energy consumption space heating, average | kWh 2,072/ 3,245 3,874/ 4,435 5,361/6,137 6,691/8,428
climate

Seasonal space heating energy efficiency, averagecli- | % 188/ 131 1727127 174 /132 176 /134
mate

Sound power level Ly, indoors dB 35 35 35 35
Rated heat output (Pgegignn), cold climate kw 4/6 9/10 12/13 15/16
Rated heat output (Pgesignn), Warm climate kw 4/5 8/8 12/12 15715
Annual energy consumption space heating, cold cli- | kWh 2,694 / 4,555 6,552 /9,064 8,302/ 11,639 10,628 / 14,220
mate

Annual energy consumption space heating, warm cli- | kWh 870/ 1,398 1,860/ 2,350 2,765/ 3,445 3,344 /1 4,186
mate

Seasonal space heating energy efficiency, cold climate | % 143 /117 132/106 134 /107 136/ 108
Seasonal space heating energy efficiency, warm cli- % 2527179 2277179 229/183 237/188
mate

Sound power level Ly, outdoors dB 50 54 57 61

Data for energy efficiency of the package

Model

Control module model

Temperature application

Controller, class

CTC CombiAir 6

CTC Ecologic M, L

35/55

CTC CombiAir 8

CTC EcolLogic M, L

35/55

\

CTC CombiAir 12
CTC EcolLogic M, L

35/55

CTC CombiAir 16
CTC EcolLogic M, L

35/55

Controller, contribution to efficiency

%

4.0

Seasonal space heating energy efficiency of the pack-
age, average climate

%

1927135

176 /131

178 /136

180/ 138

Seasonal space heating energy efficiency class of the
package, average climate

At+++/ A++

At+++/ A++

At+++/ A++

At++/ A++

Seasonal space heating energy efficiency of the pack-
age, cold climate

%

147 /7121

136/110

1387111

140/ 112

Seasonal space heating energy efficiency of the pack-
age, warm climate

%

256/183

2317183

233/187

241/192

The reported efficiency of the package also takes the controller into account. If an external supplementary boiler or solar heating is added
to the package, the overall efficiency of the package should be recalculated.

64 Chapter 11 | Technical data CTC CombiAir



Technical documentation

Model

[Type of heat pump

CTC CombiAir 6

IZI Air-water

I:‘ Exhaust-water
D Brine-water
[ water-water

Low-temperature heat pump Cves X no
Integrated immersion heater for additional heat Oves X no
Heat pump combination heater [l Yes X No

Climate

IZ Average D Cold D Warm

[Temperature application

X Average (55 °C) O Low (35 °C)

Applied standards

EN14825/EN14511/EN12102

Rated heat output Prated 5.3 | kw Seasonal space heating energy efficiency | ns | 131 l %
Declared capacity for space heating at part load and at outdoor temperature | | Declared coefficient of performance for space heating at part load and at
7j outdoor temperature Tj
ITj=-7°C Pdh 4.7 kw Tj=-7°C COPd 1.88 -
Tj=+2°C Pdh 2.8 kw Tj=+2°C COPd 3.26 -
ITj=+7°C Pdh 1.8 kw Tj=+7°C COPd 4.72 -
T=+12°C Pdh 2.7 kw Tj=+12°C COPd 6.47 -
ITj = biv Pdh 4.7 kw Tj = biv COPd 1.88 -
ITj=TOL Pdh 4.1 kw Tj=TOL COPd 1.77 -
ITj=-15 °C (if TOL <-20 °C) Pdh kw Tj=-15°C (if TOL <-20 °C) COPd -
Bivalent temperature Thiv -7 °C Min. outdoor air temperature TOL -10 °C
Cycling interval capacity Pcych kw Cycling interval efficiency COPcyc -
Degradation coefficient Cdh 0.99 - Max supply temperature WTOL 58 °C
Power consumption in modes other than active mode Additional heat
Off mode Pore | 0.007 [ kw Rated heat output [ Psup [ 11 [ kw
[Thermostat-off mode Pro 0.012 kw
Standby mode Psg 0.012 kw Type of energy input | Electric
Crankcase heater mode Pk 0 kw
Other items
Capacity control Variable Rated airflow (air-water) 2,526 m3/h
Sound power level, indoors/outdoors Lwa | 35750 dB Nominal heating medium flow m3/h
IAnnual energy consumption Que 3,245 kWh Brine flow brine-water or water-water heat m3/h
pumps

Contact information

Enertech AB, P.O Box 309, SE-34126 Ljungby, Sweden

CTC CombiAir

Chapter 11 | Technical data

65



Model ‘ CTC CombiAir 8

[Type of heat pump X pir-water

I:‘ Exhaust-water

D Brine-water

D Water-water
Low-temperature heat pump Cves X no
Integrated immersion heater for additional heat Oves X no
Heat pump combination heater [l Yes X No
Climate g Average D Cold D Warm
[Temperature application X Average (55 °C) [ low (35°C)
Applied standards EN14511/EN14825/ EN12102
Rated heat output Prated 7 | kw Seasonal space heating energy efficiency | ns | 127 l %
Declared capacity for space heating at part load and at outdoor temperature | | Declared coefficient of performance for space heating at part load and at
Tj outdoor temperature Tj
ITj=-7°C Pdh 6.3 kw Tj=-7°C COPd 1.94 -
ITj=+2°C Pdh 3.9 kw Tj=+2°C COPd 3.1 -
ITj=+7°C Pdh 2.6 kw Tj=+7°C COPd 4.44 -
M =+12°C Pdh 3.7 kw Tj=+12°C COPd 6.72 -
ITj = biv Pdh 6.6 kw Tj = biv COPd 1.83 -
ITj=TOL Pdh 5.9 kw Tj=TOL COPd | 1.86 -
ITj=-15°C (if TOL <-20 °C) Pdh kw Tj=-15°C(if TOL <-20 °C) COPd -
Bivalent temperature Thiv -9 °C Min. outdoor air temperature TOL -10 °C
Cycling interval capacity Pcych kw Cycling interval efficiency COPcyc -
Degradation coefficient Cdh 0.97 - Max supply temperature WTOL 58 °C
Power consumption in modes other than active mode Additional heat
Off mode Porr 0.002 kw Rated heat output | Psup | 1.1 ‘ kw
[Thermostat-off mode Pro 0.01 kw
Standby mode Psg 0.015 kw Type of energy input | Electric
Crankcase heater mode Pk 0.03 kw
Other items
Capacity control Variable Rated airflow (air-water) 3,000 m3/h
Sound power level, indoors/outdoors Lwa | 35/54 dB Nominal heating medium flow 0.6 m3/h
IAnnual energy consumption Que 4,435 kWh Brine flow brine-water or water-water heat m3/h

pumps

Contact information Enertech AB, P.O Box 309, SE-34126 Ljungby, Sweden

66 Chapter 11 | Technical data CTC CombiAir



Model

[Type of heat pump

IZI Air-water

I:‘ Exhaust-water

D Brine-water

D Water-water

CTC CombiAir 12

Low-temperature heat pump Cves X no
Integrated immersion heater for additional heat Oves X no
Heat pump combination heater [l Yes X No

Climate

g Average D Cold D Warm

[Temperature application

X Average (55 °C) O Low (35 °C)

Applied standards

EN14825/EN14511/EN12102

Rated heat output

Prated

10

|I<W

Seasonal space heating energy efficiency

Ns

| 132

%

Declared capacity for space heating at part load and at outdoor temperature

Declared coefficient of performance for space heating at part load and at

pumps

7j outdoor temperature Tj

ITj=-7°C Pdh 8.9 kw Tj=-7°C COPd 1.99 -
ITj=+2°C Pdh 5.5 kw Tj=+2°C COPd 3.22 -
ITj=+7°C Pdh 3.5 kw Tj=+7°C COPd 4.61 -
M =+12°C Pdh 5.0 kw Tj=+12°C COPd 6.91 -
ITj = biv Pdh 9.2 kw Tj = biv COPd 1.90 -
ITj=TOL Pdh 8.1 kw Tj=TOL CcoPd | 1.92 -
ITj=-15°C (if TOL <-20 °C) Pdh kw Tj=-15°C(if TOL <-20 °C) COPd -
Bivalent temperature Thiv -8 °C Min. outdoor air temperature TOL -10 °C
Cycling interval capacity Pcych kw Cycling interval efficiency COPcyc -
Degradation coefficient Cdh 0.98 - Max supply temperature WTOL 58 °C
lPower consumption in modes other than active mode Additional heat

Off mode Porr 0.002 kw Rated heat output | Psup | 1.9 ‘ kw
[Thermostat-off mode Pro 0.014 kw

Standby mode Psg 0.015 kw Type of energy input | Electric
Crankcase heater mode Pk 0.035 kw

Other items

Capacity control Variable Rated airflow (air-water) 4,380 m3/h
Sound power level, indoors/outdoors Lwa | 35757 dB Nominal heating medium flow 0.86 m3/h
IAnnual energy consumption Que 6,137 kWh Brine flow brine-water or water-water heat m3/h

Contact information

Enertech AB, P.O Box 309, SE-34126 Ljungby, Sweden

CTC CombiAir

Chapter 11 | Technical data

67



Model ‘ CTC CombiAir 16

[Type of heat pump X pir-water

I:‘ Exhaust-water

D Brine-water

D Water-water
Low-temperature heat pump Cves X no
Integrated immersion heater for additional heat Oves X no
Heat pump combination heater [l Yes X No
Climate g Average D Cold D Warm
[Temperature application X Average (55 °C) [ low (35°C)
Applied standards EN14825/EN14511/EN12102
Rated heat output Prated 14 | kw Seasonal space heating energy efficiency | ns | 134 l %
Declared capacity for space heating at part load and at outdoor temperature | | Declared coefficient of performance for space heating at part load and at
Tj outdoor temperature Tj
ITj=-7°C Pdh 12.5 kw Tj=-7°C COPd 2.01 -
Tj=+2°C Pdh 7.6 kw Tj=+2°C COPd 3.29 -
ITj=+7°C Pdh 4.9 kw Tj=+7°C COPd 4.68 -
M =+12°C Pdh 6.8 kw Tj=+12°C COPd 7.03 -
ITj = biv Pdh 12.7 kw Tj = biv COPd 1.95 -
ITj=TOL Pdh 11.0 kw Tj=TOL COPd 1.95 -
ITj=-15°C (if TOL <-20 °C) Pdh kw Tj=-15°C(if TOL <-20 °C) COPd -
Bivalent temperature Thiv -8 °C Min. outdoor air temperature TOL -10 °C
Cycling interval capacity Pcych kw Cycling interval efficiency COPcyc -
Degradation coefficient Cdh 0.98 - Max supply temperature WTOL 58 °C
Power consumption in modes other than active mode Additional heat
Off mode Porr 0.002 kw Rated heat output | Psup | 3.0 ‘ kw
[Thermostat-off mode Pro 0.016 kw
Standby mode Psg 0.015 kw Type of energy input | Electric
Crankcase heater mode Pk 0.035 kw
Other items
Capacity control Variable Rated airflow (air-water) 6,000 m3/h
Sound power level, indoors/outdoors Lwa | 35761 dB Nominal heating medium flow 1.21 m3/h
IAnnual energy consumption Que 8,428 kWh Brine flow brine-water or water-water heat m3/h

pumps

Contact information Enertech AB, P.O Box 309, SE-34126 Ljungby, Sweden

68 Chapter 11 | Technical data CTC CombiAir



! L ! 9 ! SV | U ! EA ! 4
0 +9¢T1S0 ZHOS .Z AOEZ / . NOEZ
2y ou Bymeg [woean | A9 YIVIGINOD D1D VINIFHOSS LI UM
VLEL euns| wmy| W9 UIVIEWOD D1D WVIOVIA "dIM 105 7 AEL
7 ZHOS - AOEZ
(A0-WW-AAA) 3R] Aq paypan SubIs3g SNRIS wws'z9e
{O0-WH-AAA) 31Bp Ay Kq ppay) Ay q ny 30U UOISIAZY ’ W
[20) ﬂzi ey eds/Keny eeien woisuawig
—— R — —_— RETI
[ ey V1 sonag | I 4 ” _ ETTTEY
011d0= I 1]

000 _ _ 000

| |
| |
1 I 0

1eb3 J0 X3 “AAI 3N %
=
o
(=]
R
1oMD3 103003 AT 3N |
1
€4
= H
z|9 Umolg |
l'|5 B T
R
@lg 309
2=\ 2
V3 T[]
<
_
L
|
=
=
x
o |||
z 2
= 9
a o
| |?T‘rz’|__ J S
N
7
—t
m 13
7
h T
e
L‘Lé =2 R
= i Sm EA
ol

NEEmrdmm AJ0LL X310 _

| __ IE __ M- _4 z_& -
%
y x | 'S L LLE™
v ot (Al
l _ z ms__t“\im z o ko o
z|® | 7w | SRR
¢l J =R
.\ < NOEZ _ _ OLl—l/ _
518 vy | | = | HRES
N_azu _ |
UOHRIIUNUILOT) 1RU3IX3 _ ZHOS ~Z AOEZ LI M 04 0833
L+
_ _ _ NOILdO=
E . | r————
= Limd
mN ™ gy w arx € _
€ amd zlle)zf(e]lc[(e])] 2 X_ __ __
4 09 | = = N3
S HEEE g | m i |
1 & ==
-» __ T Wl __
[
=R E L |
ik _ ZH0S AOEZ LI 9AY 904 083d
e x5 E[F ﬁ.
[SEEES I _

d8-

1M YAM Pajed 8y Ul
_,_umum 9y} JO uolenesy|

Electrical circuit diagram

CTC CombiAir 6

8 L 9 S A k4 £V 4

69

Chapter 11 | Technical data

CTC CombiAir



@  3um HLyv3
A3 CHL ZHL LML _j o7 [S]  39m TvNOIS
NURSIRS Ve S3YIM ¥IMOd
PG G ; LINN ¥OOQNI 0L
T o T T I e 1 ,
ﬁ ICONE —om o T T G.CL,I m+
IND 1V3HND SOZND = i
ﬁ CHM) r (0¥ r LeF—— |
. _ A0SZ 1V1 L ol
” = z-9[ @ . f
L
NVANO 12310 m
— ¥IMod o0 |
. INIHOLIMS L lzal
_ AOSE VL LNy | | Linoyio N 2 hoe
7 Wd Wvd v T CHI TYNINYIL
ﬂ ) — — <O_E_mw 29 AMV\C G:C|
T Tl
H H H 9] L) @ Jf
+++ |1 | |rFrFr———- - .
d .—. .—.._. ] L a i ANV e z,.mH WY yoz aose k 1
| ~ Ni e Lo T MmLT — 1 \\\\L,
| “ ~ NFE] o) REN 1aL
7 HoLsieNvl s 2) GYE/San AN R ETS TR (1} IYOVLS & T iwoe |
i i i 3a010 ﬁézimﬁ ,
7 7 7 L8Md  ASSY Gmd ! qﬁ
Lo | L _ ¢
ZH09 AOCC
ZHOG AO0YC—-0¢¢
ISVHd |

304N0S ¥Imod

CTC CombiAir

Chapter 11 | Technical data

70



8

Ir

CTC Combi

L | 5 5V _ Y £EA | z
0 @@Nﬁmo ZHOS ~Z AOEZ / . NOEZ
o suve jwew| G YIVIAWOD LD YWIHISSLIUN s 7 M6z
.sL son oo muss| smy| W8 MIVIEWOD D1D WYADVIA "¥IM 205 02
(Q0-WA-AAAN) 24e0 fq payan Jaubisag ni.mi 7
(O0-WH-AAAL) 3P A3y Aq papay) ARy q noy 340U LOISIARY NEEWW\, -
(6) ssew 7 woyeay3ads/Kyenp (e12ien uoisuawig
T N A [ o] ¢ o
_ 000 _ _ 000 _ _ oz%u_ TIOr
| | | | | |
L | Iﬂgﬂﬁ_uA L L _l 1l = S
g 7 _l |_ Pany i m m =
2 2 = NV} =R &
o o SEEE -
e s - [
m W _ ,H_“‘H _ _mll - |v ugsmn,cmm AJ0LL X310
F A _ _ mig_m _ _ Em-
H .m< _ = ][] N e _
M o _ __ —Zm L __
E e [
UDIJRIUNWLO) 1BUBIX] Lo |0 _ _ _|§m|. NEADETNEE Dﬂ
_ _ _ ZD:%H
W L lWMd X _ _ _l - |_ _
mm M gx o S _ _ _
O HEEE  pE | mm_.__w __
I e el
=
1] (R
, __Igﬂﬁiagl_w
g 28 ELS NOLLO
&IE_\ _ 1IN ¥AX Pajead ayj ul _
= DY 341 18 Wolenessyl
8 L 9 [N _ K £V Z

71

Chapter 11 | Technical data

CTC CombiAir



EMS cho

m>>w
«mm_

m>>m 520

w>>w
mN_

V-OUL SOUL @Oyl LY-OUL LHES
2y-oul 4oyl 8zld /118 pllg  9llg  Ldd
mo Iu Io
ﬁ Nz 5 _m
o [ ol 2B |2
-M = M M M M
1
(A @ (w H
b i SND HNO Ma»_\,”w (18
oy "
Oig) () [Fr—— T
2OND FNO [ gy @ =
0 1o yXes h_| T
v " el 921 0€l|621] 8z
v v [ [ I,
€IND | [ 7@ | ¥INO E o
o T w
amd g Z8MdANI L |1 2]
kel LX - €gvvY
(HW) o_eu_iwwzo (HM)
Ny FONILT e LOND 2zl 2L —
—  — . 9
L € = ]
S
M ) % ] h@
ll T ‘ £ ®
ZINS LS (vv) 111 (HMm)zong 9L Sl EE 3 <]
1 ) ¢dMd 4N W & ——¢
= @4 [ — b I
._uzgmr_. (v5)94 Bl 40 m|—._.|_| L
lLoal .|_.|® LX - €2VY
oy B
— ] ZH 05 AOEZ Butuzey
(V024 omﬂ

CTC CombiAir

Chapter 11 | Technical data

72



12

Ir

CTC Combi

I L | 9 | SV | Y | £ A | z
0 §9¢1S0 ZHOS .Z NOEZ / . NOEZ
o syre | wieer | [NZT HIVIAWOD D10 YWIHOSSLIUN
HL son v uss| smy| WCT MIVIEWOD D1D WYADVIA ¥IM s -2 1082
(00-WW-AAAN) 3ieQ q payran Jaubisag Sa.mi
(O0-WH-AAAR) 38D AN | Aq poypay) ARy fa sy ou vorspay —
_35; woyeay3ads/Kyeny e1sRiew wrsaug e
Mo 1T o] [ —]
_ %:Oxmz _ _ Emummmsm& _ _ o:%u_ w |
o= > 9 [= >
Nt I H e e
(N A I e L1l _
NOILdD¢ _| _ |_ R ¢
p
- P | ) KA ) 3 S| e eoew
F I Y
W W _ ,B _“1 E»/“/_”_”_H/r _ _l |_ wEEmn,oam AJOLL X310
B w == _ _ _ myln_m _ _ EM-
TM _ __ z m}__Him ? :
Z v 1/Z [ Z/h v
g |0V e
v o
sl £2VY- _ | _l e |_ |
UO1JBIIUNWWOT 1eUJ3)XT _N_ _ _ ZHOS IVZ a;'xﬂtomum
_ zo:% _
F,N\ mﬂmi £X X SX mqﬁx _ _ _l - |_
Ei mmm W .- | _ | m.a | _
[ I I 1 I
- ge _
-- ek __ w (\wct“\y M __
M LL | s R
T _ _ -4 g4 _ _
& M M LT _ DL _
.le_‘ 1 YAM Pajejsd au) ul
Tomr 0834 34} O Uoneneisul
8 A 5 S A _ Y €V Z

73

Chapter 11 | Technical data

CTC CombiAir



w-OuL SOyl QoYL L¥-ouL  LHE9  {Auojun i
y-0uL doyL 8zlg /il vllg  9llg ldg  iuepoml !
d12dg 4 i i H Ha
N @ | [As]i |[Sozend olg3 CE]
o st 8! o o} : : I
< |@ w|lom << BlE |@E (@ @ |o ! e |w i |jm | o |om |m
—— — o e r— —
(@) () (HW) g W1 @y (HWY Gig) a0 nw o=
SdND dIND HIND HND P INND F SND UND AND H -
““““““ HAW |18
o JINAON 4V ~
A|luo Jun ray d - 4 SIN
uej om| - n
EMS zan Laa (Hw | [18 M n
v el CUND o | R @ |z
:::: 4 Z 75 Hay - |© HMM
W4 (gw N M A [N
LIOVND
Nl
(HMW) (HW)
€IND | [ia 7IND
YILHIANI 28MNd
Ajuo un LaMd 4
J0j0W U} OM [ (HMW) (HM)
(HM) (HW) (@) (HMW) (40) ) HND | g N>
ZNVAND INV4ND ZAFIND LAFIND ZMND MND IN Ud
T T T T T T T —T
v s o 2 v fs o |z Lzlelr [0 [efzlelr o = E [ HmHm
ElklE BlEERIE EFERE B OE[BE B 2 —+
NG
7
20N LOW4 ZINS LIS =
“““““““““ — W £
(V) 4 aL
3
— z
nol g A
3 oN oLl 2
R EINEEN
_ FIAR
ol | i — e
3 (v8)4 (Vo) 4

00LX - €£2VY

®
®

LX - €ZvY

ZH 05 A0EZ Buluzey

CTC CombiAir

Chapter 11 | Technical data

74



16

Ir

CTC Combi

L ! 9 l SV | U l EAN Z
0 £9¢1S0 ZHOS ~Z AOEZ / . NOEZ
0 Buymeg 9T HIVIGIWOD D10 VINFHOSS13uM
.sL son v uss| sey| WOT MIVIEWOD D1D WYADVIA ¥IM 2105 -2 N0EZ
(Q0-WA-AAAN) 24e0 Jaubisag Sa.mi
(00-HA-AAM) 3D A3 fa ray 240 Wiy g
6 ssew 7 woyeay3ads/Kyeny e1sRiew wrsaug M-
o o RS
_| o xaN l_ _| 11U SNoIAag l_ _ NOILdD _ ¢ —|—
ERAASN IR AL
S] =] _ sawl Z saul g
_ _ _ _ _l I3 ETEN!
_, | | |_ 11 | EIVIG) _l
7 F _| |_ 7 S 1
,W E m W W W | _| |_ : gal-
W W; | — _.MS|»/RMZH_;|_ 1My omoomww
3 s - NOILdO=
H H _ n _ - f— HFH f— 5
_ _“_”_»/ _ wEEmn,oam AJOLL X310
3 _ _ mlﬂ _ _ EM-
W: [ | “ _ z m:__Wim z __
O I =l
¢ % £2vv- | | T |
ety usep 19J0ND .. _ _ _Nlromls e Fﬂxﬂ:o&
_ _ _ zo:% _
W::E o _ __||||||_
e Totos e
von CReACRAC = - o
_||f|f|f|:n||lm|_ N EL\ N _
T _ N[ LN _
- = _ 17| 7 _
nn LL 11 T
_ _ - g4 _ _
1T I
DU ERE _ ZH05 ADEZ DI 3 203 08
533 & _ ZD:%H_
.le_\ M ¥AX Pajead ayj ul
0ED a4 o Uolielelsu
8 L 9 [N _ K £V Z

75

Chapter 11 | Technical data

CTC CombiAir



V-oylL s-oyL d-oylL

S0ZZNO
=)
©

RE]
Rk

1hE

RE]

(ay)
SAND

[—
m
[—
[ —

CONA

ady
@ w o0 fieR
o (T | 3naow v -
Auo 1un d -+ SN
uej om| n
M TA
(HM)
[rXes] TVND 2 e |=
" e
(HM) 4 <] AN
LLDVND
NdI
(HAY (HAN
€IND 7IND
Y3LY3ANI ¢aMd
(HAY (HAY
(40) HND anNd
CMND IN Id
—
5 = [
1 E—
Na
T
EIE
aL
€
4
ol a1

| = =

EGMd Y3114 ISION

3 (v8)4 (v0€) 4

-]

o
S
x

(xa44

[]-]

ZH 0§ A0EZ Butuzey

CTC CombiAir

Chapter 11 | Technical data

76



12 Item register

Item register

A

Addressing via cascade connection, 40
Adjustment, charge flow, 42

Ambient temperature sensor, 39
Assembly, 8

B
Basic actions, 44

C

Charge pump, 28

Commissioning and adjusting, 41
Adjustment, charge flow, 42
Compressor heater, 41
Filling and venting the heating medium system, 41
Preparations, 41
Readjusting, heating medium side, 42
Start-up and inspection, 42

Communication, 39

Compressor heater, 41

Condensate drip tray, 10

Connecting accessories, 29

Connections, 33

Connection to board (AA23, 47

Connection to board (PWB1), 46

Control, 43

CTC CombiAir does not communicate, 44

CTC CombiAir is not operational, 44

D

Delivery and handling, 8
Assembly, 8
Condensate drip tray, 10
Installation area, 9
Removing the covers, 12
Removing the front panel, 13
Removing the side panel, 14
Supplied components, 11
Transport and storage, 8

Dimensions and setting-out coordinates, 53

Disturbances in comfort, 44
Troubleshooting, 44

Docking alternatives, 29

E
Electrical circuit diagram, 69
Electrical connection, 22
Electrical connections, 30
Addressing via cascade connection, 40
Ambient temperature sensor, 39
Communication, 39
Connecting accessories, 29
Connections, 33
External heating cable (KVR) (Accessory), 37
General, 30
Power connection, 33
Energy labelling, 64
Data for energy efficiency of the package, 64
Information sheet, 64
Technical documentation, 65
Environmental information, 5
External heating cable (KVR)(Accessory), 37

F
Filling and venting the heating medium system, 41

G
General, 27, 30

CTC CombiAir

H
High room temperature, 44

|
Important information, 4
Environmental information, 5
Inspection of the installation, 6
Recovery, 4
Safety information, 4
Safety precautions, 4
Serial number, 4
Inspection of the installation, 6
Installation area, 9

L

Large amount of water below CTC CombiAir, 44
List of components, 21

Low hot water temperature or no hot water, 44
Low room temperature, 44

M
Marking, 4

P
Pipe connections, 27
Charge pump, 28
Docking alternatives, 29
General, 27
Pipe connections flex hose, 28
Pipe coupling heating medium circuit, 27
Pressure drop diagram, 28
Water volumes, 27
Pipe connections flex hose, 28
Pipe coupling heating medium circuit, 27
Power connection, 33
Preparations, 41
Pressure drop diagram, 28

R

Readjusting, heating medium side, 42
Recovery, 4

Removing the covers, 12

Removing the front panel, 13
Removing the side panel, 14

S

Safety information, 4
Marking, 4
Symbols, 4

Sensor data, 25

Sensor placement, 45
Connection to board (AA23, 47
Connection to board (PWB1), 46
Sensor placement in CTC CombiAir, 48
Sensors etc., 45

Sensor placement in CTC CombiAir, 48

Sensors etc., 45

Serial number, 4

Sound levels, 57

Start-up and inspection, 42

Supplied components, 11

Symbols, 4

T
Technical data, 53
Dimensions and setting-out coordinates, 53
Electrical circuit diagram, 69
Sound pressure levels, 57
Technical Data, 58
Technical Data, 58

Chapter 12 | Item register

77



The heat pump design, 15
Component locations, 15
Electrical components, 25
Electrical connection, 22
List of components, 21
Sensor data, 25
Transport and storage, 8
Troubleshooting, 44
Basic actions, 44
CTC CombiAir does not communicate, 44
CTC CombiAir is not operational, 44
High room temperature, 44
Large amount of water below CTC CombiAir, 44
Low hot water temperature or no hot water, 44
Low room temperature, 44
Sensor placement, 45

78 Chapter 12 | Item register CTC CombiAir






Enertech AB

P.O Box 309
SE-341 26
Ljungby, Sweden
www.ctc.se

16230559




